
Town of East Montpelier FY2025 Funding Requests 

Each year the Town of East Montpelier receives requests for funds from many different 
organizations. The Selectboard appoints a committee to review the requests and to 
recommend which should appear on the Town Meeting Warning for action. The 
committee requires certain information to make sound decisions for each request. In 
order for your organization to be considered for funding, it is mandatory that you 
complete this information form. Submit the form and supplementary information to: 

Funding Request Study Committee 
Town of East Montpelier 

P.O. Box 157, East Montpelier, VT 05651-0157 (submit by mail) 

manager@eastmontpeliervt.org (submit by email) 

on or before Friday, October 20, 2023. Incomplete forms and/or requests received 

after this date will be disqualified for funding. The Committee reserves the right to 
require any requesting organization to defend its request at the Committee’s annual 
meeting normally held in early November. An organization applying for the first time or 
requesting a substantial increase in funding should expect an invitation to attend the 
annual meeting. 

If your organization operates two or more programs with separate budgets or funding 
sources, please fill out one form for each program. All information should be given for 
your latest complete fiscal year (12 months). Approved requests will be acknowledged 
in the fiscal year 2024 (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025) budget for the Town of East 
Montpelier. Please feel free to submit any other information you feel would be helpful to 
the committee in making their decision. 

If you have any questions please contact Gina Jenkins, Town Administrator, at 
(802) 223-3313 x 204 or manager@eastmontpeliervt.org. 

 

STANDARD INFORMATION 

Organization Name: Youth First Mentoring 

Address: 73 Main St #29, Montpelier, VT 05602 

Fiscal Year Reported: 2022-23 

Program Description: Community Based Mentoring Program 
 

Name of Person filling out this form: Deb Wolf 

Name of Person to contact with questions: same 

Phone Number: 802-272-3766 

E-mail: dwolf@u32.org 
 

AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUEST: $300 

mailto:manager@eastmontpeliervt.org
mailto:manager@eastmontpeliervt.org
mailto:dwolf@u32.org
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SERVICE INFORMATION 
 

What is your organization's service area? State? Washington County? or Other? 
Washington Central Unified Union School District towns and Montpelier 

 
What is the total number of individuals served by your organization in your prior 
Fiscal Year? 
34 individuals (16 mentees, 16 mentors). These are high quality 1:1 relationships that are 
proven to improve outcomes for children 
 
How many people in East Montpelier were served by your organization in the 
same period? 
1 mentor and 2 mentee youth were East Montpelier residents, plus 4 students from East 
Montpelier are on the waitlist. We work closely with East Montpelier Elementary 
School to identify youth who would benefit from our program 
 
What type of service(s) does your organization provide to East Montpelier 
residents? 
Youth First Mentoring supports quality mentoring relationships to ensure all youth have 
access to nurturing mentors who help them develop into confident, responsible, and 
positive members of our Central Vermont community. YFM, formerly known as Girls/Boyz 
First, has provided this service since 1998 to help ensure that all youth in our community 
can reach their potential and to give positive adults more opportunity to volunteer in 
meaningful ways.     
 
For more than two decades our program has been working to increase healthy outcomes 
for children, addressing issues of poverty, educational achievement gaps, substance use, 
teen depression and suicide. Youth who have mentors are more likely to graduate high 
school, get along better with their siblings and parents, and avoid risky behaviors like 
alcohol and drug use. During the COVID pandemic, we've seen increased isolation and 
stress in children, especially those from low-income, single parent and other 
disadvantaged households. Mentors help mitigate these negative impacts on youth. 
Mentoring also provides enrichment to youth whose families are unable to afford 
afterschool, summer activities, and cultural events. 

 
Approximately how many staff hours are dedicated to provide the services your 
organization offered East Montpelier residents during this time period? 
30 hours weekly, 1560 hours per year 

 

What services does your organization provide that are not available elsewhere? 
We are the only community-based mentoring program serving the Washington Central 
Unified Union School District and Montpelier.  

 

What (if any) organizations provide similar services? 
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Vermont (service area is statewide, but they do not 
currently have staff dedicated solely to central Vermont)  
 

 



East Montpelier Funding Request Form Page 3  

If applicable, how does your organization collaborate with organizations 
providing similar services? 
We collaborate with all the schools (10) in the towns we serve and community health 
professionals to identify children who would benefit from mentoring.  We also 
collaborate with Mentor Vermont, the statewide mentoring advocacy organization, and 
we complement the other mentoring programs (Twinfield Together Mentoring, Cabot 
Mentoring, and Everybody Wins!) in our region, each of which serves a specific 
geographic area or instead provides literacy tutoring.  Youth First Mentoring 
participates in local service opportunities like the yearly Green Up Day. 
providing long-term continuum for children.  

 
In what way are the services your organization provides preventative in nature? 
Our services are 100% prevention based. Vermont has very high teen suicide rates. 
Youth First Mentoring promotes healthy decision making, healthy lifestyle choices  such 
as exercise and food choices, emotional support, and academic encouragement. 

 

The majority of the youth we serve (mentees) live in poverty as determined by their 
enrollment in the school lunch program. As a result, their families are unable to pay 
for “normal” costs such as tutoring, after school programming, cultural and arts 
lessons, and training outside of school.  By being able to provide mentees 
opportunities to increase their social capital, to network in the community, and to be 
exposed to diverse experiences and people, we give them an equitable “Leg Up” so 
they can benefit from the same educational enrichment as their peers with average 
and higher SES. Youth who have mentors are less likely to skip school and 
participate in unsafe risky  behaviors and more likely to feel connected to their 
communities. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

How did your organization determine the amount of the funding request? Please 
explain in detail your reasoning for any increase or decrease (use attached sheet 
if necessary). 
We are asking for $300 this year as this is the amount we’ve been allocated by the town 
historically and we recognize there are many other worthy organizations asking for your 
financial help. 

 
If approved by the town, how will your organization use the funds? 
We will use the funds for program operating expenses. 

 
Do any of your grant sources require local financial commitment? Explain. 
Our FY24 $24,000 grant from Mentor Vermont requires a 100% match. 

 
Is your organization approved by the IRS as tax-exempt? 
Our parent organization, Washington Central Friends of Education is a federally 
approved 501(c)(3) charitable organization. 

 
If yes, indicate your approval type: 501c3: X other:   

 

   FY23 
INCOME SOURCES PERCENT OF INCOME TOTAL INCOME 

Federal   

State (Mentor VT grant) 31% 14,000 

Local Towns 9% 4,000 

Fundraising (Individuals) 24% 10,704 

Other – Foundations 23% 10,000 

Other – Businesses 9% 3,800 

Other – Civic Groups & 
Faith Orgs 

4% 1,996 

TOTAL  44,500 

 

EXPENDITURES Budgeted 
Percent 

Budgeted 
Dollars 

Actual 
Expense 
Percent 

Actual 
Expense 
Dollars 

Personnel 83% 50,683 84% 42,908 

Advertising 1% 750 1% 786 

Insurance 1% 600 1% 600 

Office expense 3% 1,750 4% 2120 

Enrichment Activities & 
Supplies 

7% 4400 8% 3974 

Travel/Mileage .4% 300 .2% 148 

Training 4% 2,500 1% 534 

Total  60,983  51,070 
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Number of full-time paid staff positions (full-time equivalents or hours): 
One .75 FTE staff and 4 hrs/mo of Exec Director time 

 

Number of full-time volunteer staff positions (full-time equivalents or hours): 
16 mentors, 6 volunteer board members, plus 1 general volunteer who helps with events. 
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